Retained
profits

Non-controlling
 interests Total equity

As at 1 January 2009
As previously reported 7,345 51,907 (23) (1,033) (3,094) 6,125 395 21,329 2,745 85,696
Changes in accounting policies – – – – 399 – – (18,808) (128) (18,537)

As restated 7,345 51,907 (23) (1,033) (2,695) 6,125 395 2,521 2,617 67,159

Total comprehensive income for 2009 – – 66 5,645 1,936 – – 13,883 609 22,139
Appropriations to surplus reserve fund – – – – – 83 – (83) – –
Dividend declared – – – – – – – (1,102) (24) (1,126)
Changes in subsidiaries – – – – – – – – 3,571 3,571

As at 31 December 2009 7,345 51,907 43 4,612 (759) 6,208 395 15,219 6,773 91,743

2008

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Reserves

(in RMB million)
Share

capital
Share

 premium

Translation
 of foreign

 operations

Available-for-
sale financial

 assets

Shadow
 accounting
adjustments

Surplus
reserve fund

General
reserves

Retained
profits

Non-controlling
 interests Total equity

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

As at 1 January 2008
As previously reported 7,345 51,907 (42) 24,792 (4,903) 7,629 1,939 23,155 2,029 113,851
Changes in accounting policies – – – – 481 – – (19,958) (142) (19,619)

As restated 7,345 51,907 (42) 24,792 (4,422) 7,629 1,939 3,197 1,887 94,232

Total comprehensive income for 2008 – – 19 (25,825) 1,727 – – 1,418 51 (22,610)
Appropriations to surplus reserve fund – – – – – 470 – (470) – –
Transfer of surplus reserve fund – – – – – (1,974) – 1,974 – –
Transfer of general reserves – – – – – – (1,544) 1,544 – –
Dividend declared – – – – – – – (5,142) (86) (5,228)
Changes in subsidiaries – – – – – – – – 765 765

As at 31 December 2008 7,345 51,907 (23) (1,033) (2,695) 6,125 395 2,521 2,617 67,159

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

104 Annual Report 2009 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2009

(in RMB million) Notes 2009 2008
(Restated)

Net cash from operating activities 45 93,301 58,871

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of investment properties, items of property and equipment,
  and intangible assets (3,639) (5,521)
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties, items of property

[…]

The Group has measured the impact on long term life insurance contract liabilities using sensitivity analysis, of varying
independently certain assumptions under reasonable and possible circumstances. The following changes in assumptions have
been considered:

 	 discount rate/investment return assumption increased by 10 basis points every year;

 	 discount rate/investment return assumption decreased by 10 basis points every year;

 	 a 10% increase in morbidity rates, mortality of life insurance policies and annuity policies before the payment period, and a
10% decrease in mortality of annuity policies in the payment period;

 	 a 10% increase in policy lapse rates; and

 	 a 5% increase in maintenance expense rates.

Notes to financial statements
As at 31 December 2009

180 Annual Report 2009 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

42.	Risk and capital management (continued)

(1)	 Insurance risk (continued)

(a)	 Long term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

31 December 2009

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross

policyholders’

reserves

Impact on net

policyholders’

reserves

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

before tax

(in RMB million) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Discount rate/Investment return +10bps (4,286) (4,278) 4,278 4,278
Discount rate/Investment return -10bps 4,449 4,442 (4,442) (4,442)
Morbidity/mortality rates -10%/+10% 3,417 2,950 (2,950) (2,950)
Policy lapse rates +10% 1,757 1,771 (1,771) (1,771)
Maintenance expense rates +5% 1,087 1,087 (1,087) (1,087)

(b)	 Property and casualty and short term life insurance contracts

Assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates includes assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claims handling
costs, claims inflation factors and claim numbers for each accident year which are determined based on the Group’s past
claim experiences. Judgment is used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and government
legislation affect the estimates.

Other key assumptions include delays in settlement, etc..

Sensitivities

The property and casualty and short term life insurance claim reserves are sensitive to the above key assumptions. The

[…]

182 Annual Report 2009 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

42.	Risk and capital management (continued)

(1)	 Insurance risk (continued)

(b)	 Property and casualty and short term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities  (continued)

Short term life insurance (accident year) – net

2007 2008 2009 Total

(in RMB million) (Restated) (Restated)

Estimated cumulative claims paid as of:
  End of current year 1,790 2,266 2,452
  One years later 1,682 2,081 –
  Two years later 1,670 – –

Estimated cumulative claims 1,670 2,081 2,452 6,203

Cumulative claims paid (1,670) (2,046) (1,694) (5,410)

Sub-total 793
Prior year adjustments, unallocated loss adjustment
  expenses, discount and risk margin 51

Unpaid claim expenses 844

To illustrate the sensitivities of ultimate claims costs, for example, a respective percentage change in average claim costs alone
results in a similar percentage change in claim reserves:

31 December 2009

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross

liabilities

Impact on net

liabilities

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

before tax

(in RMB million) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Average claim costs
  Property and casualty insurance +5% 546 442 (442) (442)
  Short term life insurance +5% 61 42 (42) (42)

31 December 2008 (Restated)

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross

liabilities

Impact on net

liabilities

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

before tax

(in RMB million) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Average claim costs
  Property and casualty insurance +5% 439 324 (324) (324)
  Short term life insurance +5% 61 42 (42) (42)

183

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
STAT

E
M

E
N

TS

Annual Report 2009 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

42.	Risk and capital management (continued)

(1)	 Insurance risk (continued)

(c)	 Reinsurance

The Group limits its exposure to losses from insurance operations mainly through participation in reinsurance arrangements. The
majority of the business ceded is placed on the quota share basis and the surplus basis with retention limits varying by product
lines. Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the assumptions used for ascertaining

[…]

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that the floating rate bonds, floating rate term deposits, loans and
advances and customer deposits have static structure of interest rate risk. The analysis only measured interest rate changes
within one year, reflecting the impact on profits and losses from the re-pricing of financial assets and liabilities within a year
with following assumptions: First, interest rate of the floating rate bonds, floating rate term deposits/loans and advances is re-
priced since the first re-pricing date after the end of the reporting period while the interest rate of customer deposits is re-
priced at the end of the reporting period. Second, the yield curve moved in parallel with the changes in the interest rate. Third,
there are no other changes in the portfolio of financial assets and liabilities. Regarding the above assumptions, the effect on
the income statement as a result of actual increases or decreases in interest rates may differ from that of the above sensitivity
analysis.

31 December 2009 31 December 2008

(in RMB million) Change in interest rate

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in equity before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in equity before tax

Floating interest rate bonds +50 basis points 126 126 87 87
Floating rate term deposits +50 basis points 153 153 156 156
Loans and advances to customers +50 basis points 370 370 265 265
Customer deposits and payables to
  brokerage customers +50 basis points (520) (520) (449) (449)

Notes to financial statements
As at 31 December 2009

188 Annual Report 2009 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

42.	Risk and capital management (continued)

(2)	 Market risk (continued)

(c)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table sets out the Group’s term deposits (excluding balances of investment-linked contracts) by maturity:

((in RMB million) 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Fixed interest rate
  Less than 3 months (including 3 months) 16,835 3,768
  3 months to 1 year (including 1 year) 3,566 799
  1-2 years (including 2 years) 14,770 250
  2-3 years (including 3 years) 1,900 14,770

[…]

Customer deposits and payables to brokerage customers 140,544 94,991
Insurance payables 15,263 13,701
Insurance contract liabilities 583,561 462,341
Investment contract liabilities for policyholders 8,326 6,636
Policyholder dividend payable 15,196 12,012
Income tax payable 1,846 2,274
Subordinated debts 4,990 –
Deferred tax liabilities 2,116 998
Other liabilities 15,350 10,488

Total liabilities 895,688 669,022

Total equity and liabilities 1,002,898 754,718

The unaudited proforma financial information as set out on page 214 through page 218 was prepared in accordance with the
Group’s IFRS accounting policies for 2008 as if MOF circular Caikuai [2009] No.15 and CIRC circular Baojianfa [2010] No.6
had not been effective for 2009.

217Annual Report 2009 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
STAT

E
M

E
N

TS

Appendix: supplementary information to
financial statements
Proforma segment reporting
For the year ended 31 December 2009

The segment analysis for the year ended 31 December 2009 is as follows:

(in RMB million)
(Unaudited)

Life
 insurance

Property
 and casualty

 insurance Banking Securities Corporate Others Elimination Total

Gross written premiums and policy fees 84,139 38,774 – – – – – 122,913
Less: Premiums ceded to reinsurers (1,402) (4,945) – – – – – (6,347)
     Change in unearned premium reserves (53) (6,792) – – – – – (6,845)

Net earned premiums 82,684 27,037 – – – – – 109,721
Reinsurance commission income 241 1,518 – – – – – 1,759
Interest income of banking operations – – 6,674 – – – – 6,674
Fees and commission income of non-insurance
  operations – – 482 2,170 – 575 (48) 3,179
  Including: inter-segment fees and
    commission income of non-insurance
    operations – – – – – 48 (48) –
Investment income 28,668 1,662 409 483 539 1,176 (914) 32,023
  Including: Intersegment investment income 764 34 – (3) 77 42 (914) –
Share of profits and losses of associates and
  joint ventures (183) – – – – 365 – 182
Other income 1,880 202 172 22 2 7,707 (1,704) 8,281
  Including: Intersegment other income 557 10 – – – 1,137 (1,704) –

Total income 113,290 30,419 7,737 2,675 541 9,823 (2,666) 161,819

Change in deferred policy acquisition costs 13,460 1,877 – – – – – 15,337
Claims and policyholders’ benefits (88,737) (16,856) – – – – – (105,593)
Commission expenses of insurance operations (14,961) (4,780) – – – – 569 (19,172)
Interest expenses of banking operations – – (3,249) – – – 785 (2,464)
Fees and commission expenses of
  non-insurance operations – – (65) (198) – (140) 5 (398)
Loan loss provisions, net of reversals – – (194) – – (34) – (228)
Foreign exchange gains/(losses) (37) (2) 25 – (2) (1) – (17)
General and administrative expenses (11,112) (8,830) (2,834) (1,152) (469) (2,832) 1,185 (26,044)
Finance costs (140) (78) – – (72) (595) 5 (880)
Other expenses (1,641) (236) (72) (1) (18) (4,493) 74 (6,387)

Total expenses (103,168) (28,905) (6,389) (1,351) (561) (8,095) 2,623 (145,846)

Profit/(loss) before tax 10,122 1,514 1,348 1,324 (20) 1,728 (43) 15,973
Income tax (2,699) (1,273) (268) (252) (98) (286) – (4,876)

Profit/(loss) for the year 7,423 241 1,080 1,072 (118) 1,442 (43) 11,097

The unaudited proforma financial information as set out on page 214 through page 218 was prepared in accordance with the
Group’s IFRS accounting policies for 2008 as if MOF circular Caikuai [2009] No.15 and CIRC circular Baojianfa [2010] No.6
had not been effective for 2009.

218 Annual Report 2009 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

Appendix: supplementary information to
financial statements
Proforma segment reporting
For the year ended 31 December 2009

The segment analysis for the year ended 31 December 2008 is as follows:

(in RMB million)
(As previously reported)

Life
 insurance

Property
 and casualty

 insurance Banking Securities Corporate Others Elimination Total

Gross written premiums and policy fees 70,996 27,014 – – – – – 98,010
Less: Premiums ceded to reinsurers (980) (4,833) – – – – – (5,813)
      Change in unearned premium reserves (272) (1,707) – – – – – (1,979)

Net earned premiums 69,744 20,474 – – – – – 90,218
Reinsurance commission income 171 1,285 – – – – – 1,456
Interest income of banking operations – – 7,020 – – – – 7,020
Fees and commission income of non-insurance
  operations – – 242 1,321 – 454 (37) 1,980
Investment income (9,436) 1,659 (231) 233 (253) 1,210 (598) (7,416)
  Including: Intersegment investment income 485 9 – (12) 98 18 (598) –
Share of profits and losses of associates and
  joint ventures 25 – – – – – – 25
Other income 1,323 88 44 9 1 1,052 (608) 1,909
  Including: Intersegment other income 215 4 – – – 389 (608) –

Total income 61,827 23,506 7,075 1,563 (252) 2,716 (1,243) 95,192

Change in deferred policy acquisition costs 8,732 562 – – – – – 9,294
Claims and policyholders’ benefits (56,576) (13,612) – – – – – (70,188)
Commission expenses of insurance operations (11,811) (3,052) – – – – 203 (14,660)
Interest expenses of banking operations – – (3,206) – – – 529 (2,677)
Fees and commission expenses of
  non-insurance operations – – (36) (92) – (80) 4 (204)
Loan loss provisions, net of reversals – – (212) – – (8) – (220)
Foreign exchange gains/(losses) (374) (40) 18 (4) (66) 1 – (465)
General and administrative expenses (7,726) (6,145) (2,085) (771) 144 (763) 485 (16,861)
Finance costs (130) – – – – (421) 1 (550)
Other expenses (930) (62) (177) (10) (48) (434) 21 (1,640)

Total expenses (68,815) (22,349) (5,698) (877) 30 (1,705) 1,243 (98,171)

Profit/(loss) before tax (6,988) 1,157 1,377 686 (222) 1,011 – (2,979)
Income tax 4,032 (323) 67 (136) 34 (218) – 3,456

Profit/(loss) for the year (2,956) 834 1,444 550 (188) 793 – 477

The unaudited proforma financial information as set out on page 214 through page 218 was prepared in accordance with the
Group’s IFRS accounting policies for 2008 as if MOF circular Caikuai [2009] No.15 and CIRC circular Baojianfa [2010] No.6
had not been effective for 2009.

219Annual Report 2009 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

Notice of annual general meeting

OT

H
E

R
 I

N
FO

R
M

AT

IO
N

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd. (the
“Company”) will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 29, 2010 at Ping An School of Financial Services, Kukeng, Guanlan,